Reference: ECW-17-2019

THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY

By-law Number /19

Being a by-law to amend By-law 302/02 to regulate parking within Haldimand County – Hawthorne Crescent, Townsend

WHEREAS Section 10 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c. 25, as amended ("the Act"), provides that at single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting any services or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public;

WHEREAS in accordance with the Act, the Council of the Corporation of Haldimand County enacted the By-law 302/02 to regulate parking of vehicles on private or municipal property within Haldimand County in respect to snow clearing;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of Haldimand County now deems it expedient to amend Schedule "C" of By-law 302/02 with respect to Specific Exemptions in Townsend,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County enacts as follows:

1. **THAT** Schedule "C" SPECIFIC EXEMPTIONS of By-law 302/02 be amended to add the section as follows:

Townsend

Street	Side	From	То	Period	
Hawthorne Crescent – east leg	Both	Woodfield Avenue	Hawthorne Crescent – north leg	Anytime	
Hawthorne Crescent – west leg	Both	Woodfield Avenue	Hawthorne Crescent – north leg	Anytime	

- 2. **THAT** this by-law shall take precedence over any other by-law with which is inconsistent.
- 3. **AND THAT** this by-law shall come into force and take effect when signage applicable to this provision has been installed and on display.

	READ	a first and	d second	time this	23 rd	day of	September,	2019.
--	------	-------------	----------	-----------	------------------	--------	------------	-------

READ a third time and finally passed this 23rd day of September, 2019.

MAYOR			
CLERK			